ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019-36

Arrangement of Sections

- **1.** Short title
- 2. Amendment of First Schedule of Cap. 109B
- **3.** Amendment of Second Schedule of Cap. 109B

BARBADOS

I assent S. MASON Governor-General 19th August, 2019.

2019-36

An Act to amend the Administrative Justice Act, Cap. 109B.

[Commencement: 22nd August, 2019]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Barbados as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Administrative Justice (Amendment) Act,* 2019.

Amendment of First Schedule of Cap. 109B

2. The First Schedule of the Administrative Justice Act, Cap. 109B, in this Act referred to as the principal Act, is amended

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iii) and substituting the following:
 - "(ii) the Administrative, General and Professional Service Commission;
 - (iii) the Protective Services Commission;";
- (b) by inserting immediately after sub-paragraph (iii) the following:

"(iii.1) the Teaching Service Commission;".

Amendment of Second Schedule of Cap. 109B

3. The principal Act is amended by deleting the Second Schedule and substituting the following:

"SECOND SCHEDULE

(Section 16(1)(b))

Person or body

The Judicial and Legal Service Commission

The Administrative, General and Professional Service Commission

The Protective Services Commission

The Teaching Service Commission

The Minister responsible for Town and Country Planning

Specified decision

A decision against a member of the service in question in a disciplinary matter.

A decision to approve a development plan under section 16 of the *Planning and Development Act, 2019* (Act 2019-5).

A decision given upon a review under section 33 of that Act.".